
MoDOT KCMO Federal Project Bid Proposal Boilerplate 042816 Contract Central 

INVITATION TO BID 

Federal Aid Project Number: STP 3301(5098); Project Number: 89008516 
Project Title: Wornall Road Reconstruction – 74th to 79th Streets 

 
The General Services Department of Kansas City, Missouri will receive sealed Bids until 2:00 PM, on Tuesday, 

September 26th, 2023 at 414 E 12th Street, 1st Floor Room 102W, City Hall, Kansas City, Missouri, 64106 for Project 

No. 89008516, STP No. 3301(509) Wornall Road Reconstruction – 74th to 79th Streets. Bids will be opened after that 

time at the same location. 

Bidding Documents will be available online to all interested parties at the Kansas City, Missouri Plan Room, 

http://www.kcmoplanroom.org.  All addenda will be posted at this location.  Any document or plan may be viewed or 

downloaded from this location. 

The proposed work includes the reconstruction of Wornall Road from 74th Street to 79th Street.  Work also includes 

reconstruction of parking lots at intersection of 75th Street and Wornall Road.  This project includes substantial storm 

water infrastructure.  The project is located in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO. 

This project is funded in part with funds offered by the Missouri Department of Transportation (MoDOT).  The City of 

Kansas City, Missouri, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into 

pursuant to this advertisement, businesses owned and controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals 

will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the 

grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or national origin in consideration for an award. 

Prior to Bidding, Subcontractors utilized for DBE Goals must appear on the MoDOT/Kansas City Approved DBE List  

and on the MoDOT DBE Directory located at http://www.modot.mo.gov/business/contractor_resources/bid opening 

info/bidGenInfo.shtml.  The DBE goal for this project is 7% and has 1 OJT. 

All labor used in the construction of this public improvement shall be paid a wage no less than the prevailing hourly rate 

of wages of work of a similar character in this locality as established by the Department of Labor and Industrial relations 

(Federal Wage Rate), or state wage rate, whichever is higher. 

o Contractors and sub-contractors who sign a contract to work on public 

works project provide a 10-Hour OSHA construction safety program, or similar program approved by 

the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, to be completed by their on-site employees within 

sixty (60) days of beginning work on the construction project. 

 

o All bidders must be on MoDOT’s Qualified Contractor List per Section 

102.2 from the current version of the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 

including all revisions.  The contractor questionnaire must be on file 7 days prior to bid opening.  

 
 

Each bidder must certify that it is not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or 

voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal agency. 

Bid security in the amount of 5% of the bid price shall be submitted with each bid. 

The contract will be awarded to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder. 

A Pre-Bid Conference will be held on Tuesday, September 12, 2023, at 1:30pm in the GSD 17th Floor Conference 

Room-West located at 414 E. 12th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64106.  Attendance at the pre-bid conference is 

encouraged for all Bidders on this Project. 

 

Microsoft Teams meeting 

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device 
Click here to join the meeting 

http://www.kcmoplanroom.org/
http://www.modot.mo.gov/business/contractor_resources/External_Civil_Rights/DBE_program.htm
http://www.modot.mo.gov/business/contractor_resources/External_Civil_Rights/DBE_program.htm
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ODJhYmFkMjktYTIwZS00Y2JmLTk3NTEtYzg5OTJmMjIyNjNm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ec240911-5979-4419-a8ec-c808b076019b%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22257f2864-dbf8-4f83-a918-643a49ac215b%22%7d


MoDOT KCMO Federal Project Bid Proposal Boilerplate 042816 Contract Central 

Meeting ID: 245 084 535 558  

Passcode: hdSnQf 

Download Teams | Join on the web 

Or call in (audio only) 

+1 872-212-5076,,829780750#   United States, Chicago 

Phone Conference ID: 829 780 750# 

Find a local number | Reset PIN 

Learn More | Meeting options 
 

 

Randy Alewine, Project Manager   Derrick Smith, Contract Administrator 

Public Works Department    General Services Dept. – Procurement Div. 

414 E 12th Street, 18th Floor    414 E 12th Street, City Hall 17th Floor 

Kansas City, MO 64106    Kansas City, MO 64106 

    816-513-0807 Phone 

816-513-2589 Phone    816-513-2812 Fax 

E-mail: Randy.Alewine@kcmo.org    E-mail: Derrick.Smith@kcmo.org 

 

 

 

 

View all procurement and contracting opportunities at http://www.kcmo.org. 
 

https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+18722125076,,829780750# 
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/1ed7a2c0-9103-4d5d-9027-4f1a88a06d98?id=829780750
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/usp/pstnconferencing
https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=257f2864-dbf8-4f83-a918-643a49ac215b&tenantId=ec240911-5979-4419-a8ec-c808b076019b&threadId=19_meeting_ODJhYmFkMjktYTIwZS00Y2JmLTk3NTEtYzg5OTJmMjIyNjNm@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US
http://www.kcmo.org/

